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CERA L PMINITR?Iv TRI8UNL 

TNA BNOi : WNA 

O.A.No.410 of 1996 

Hri Narayan Chohary, son of Late Sri Ram Das Choudhary, 

Resident of Village Masaiaij, Polke Stat icn-Masaurhj, 
Djrjct..tn 

	

	 ... 	 PP. 
— Vrs... 

The Union of India & (ks. 	 Responde !t S 

Counsel for  the applicant : Shri RJ?.Choudhary. 

Counsel for the respondents : Shri H..P.Singh, PC for espori_ 
dent no.1 to 3 

CORAM 	 - 

Hon'bir Shri Sarweshwar Jha, Memr (Administrative) 

42/19.2. 2062 ORD E.R. 	(Dictated in cpen COzt 
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By Sarwe$hwar Jha, Member (dmn,j :.. 

The O.A. relates to reqtst of the applicant, 

namely1  Han 	yan Choudhary, who was an emplcyee of Central 

Excise and C iist ana, Dep ar tine nt of Govt • of India at the 

Collectorate of Central Excise and Custcis, Patna for 

payment of pension for  the period from May iggi to September 

1994, and pension for the month of January 1996 The applica 

has also reqtsted for payment of. 18% interest on the dues 

of pension for the period till the date of actual payment 

of the amounts involved. on perusal of the detai is. süinjt ted 

in the O•  A,  and also on hearing the lear ned counsel for the 

applicant, it appears that the pension for the period in 

qstion gct stopped because of non submission of lice 

certificate by the pensioner, which is required to be submjt 

in every November. It appears that the petitionsr was not 

awar of4jhis 	and,ps aqult 	 1te d 

It was only icember,'994 that he submitted he lie 
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.2. 

cert if icate, On hearing the le cx ned coupsel for the 

respondents no,l to 3, it appears that these respondents 

took time in reviving/regular ising the release of pension 

or the period in question  after they got tIV nece S ary 

papers including the requisite life certificate submitted 

by the applicant, which was referred to them by the 

authcrities conerned inc luding the -banks (Respondent No.4 

to 6). It has been s utnitted by the learned counsel for 

the parties thatthe payment of pension for the pericd 

in question has since been made to the applicant and, now 

1 - 	he has grievare only for interest 18% having not been 

paid to him. While the learned counsel for the applicant 

was not very c lear-,he n the other requisite papers like 

non-ernployment certificate etca  were suthitted by the 

applicant and also that there is no paper or infcrrnatin 

available on the rec ords nor in the submiss ions as to sh,, 

that there was do literate delay on the part of the respondents 

it would be difficult to corlude that delay in reviving the 

pension and making paymert of the arrears of pension for 

the period in question was deliterately caused by the 	,- 

respondents. It aears from the submissions that as a 

result of non submission of life certificate as well, as 

other requisite papers on time, the pension fifhe period-

in question got stopped and after these papers were submjtted, 

revival and release of pension 	a?his periodl took its own 

time and In the process got delayed. 

2. 	I, therefore, see no reason why and how any 

individual resporiderts could be held responsible for this 

delay. Now that the payme rt of pension for the peziod in 
L. 

question has been? 	I would observe that the matter 
41 

stands settled. The case,tlstan dis'osed of. I do not pass 

any orders as to costs to the paries. ,  

(S ar  we shwar Jh a 

M3, 	 - 	Me nbe r (Admn.) 

A. 


